most sensitive to variances in SOP price. For each 5 percent increase (decrease) in the SOP price, the after-

tax NPV increased (decreased) approximately US$66 million, and the after-tax IRR increased (decreased)

approximately 1 percent. With respect to capital and operating expenditures, for each 5 percent increase

(decrease), the after-tax NPV increased (decreased) approximately US$16 million and US$17 million,

respectively, and the after-tax IRR increased (decreased) less than 1 percent and 0.5 percent, respectively.

The sensitivity analysis also demonstrates that pretax and after-tax NPV are also very sensitive to

discount rate.

The sensitivity analysis also demonstrates that pretax and after-tax NPV are also very sensitive to the

discount rate as is illustrated in Table 22-3.

TABLE 22-3
Discount Rate Sensitivity

Discount Rate Pretax NPV After-Tax NPV

6% $1,407 million $956 million

7% $1,158 million $775 million

8% $957 million $629 million

9% $792 million $510 million

10% $657 million $412 million

22-4

SEVIER LAKE PLAYA SULPHATE OF POTASH PROJECT NI 43-101 REPORT

FIGURE 22-1
Pretax NPV Sensitivity

FIGURE 22-2
After-Tax NPV Sensitivity

 $600

 $700

 $800

 $900

 $1,000

 $1,100

 $1,200

 $1,300

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

Pr
et

ax
 N

PV
 ($

M
),

8%

Project Variable Variance

Price

Capex

Opex

Inflation

 $400

 $450

 $500

 $550

 $600

 $650

 $700

 $750

 $800

 $850

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

Af
te

r T
ax

 N
PV

 ($
M

),
8%

Project Variable Variance

Price

Capex

Opex

Inflation

22-5

SEVIER LAKE PLAYA SULPHATE OF POTASH PROJECT NI 43-101 REPORT

FIGURE 22-3
Pretax IRR Sensitivity

FIGURE 22-4
After-Tax IRR Sensitivity

20%

21%

22%

23%

24%

25%

26%

27%

28%

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

Pr
et

ax
 IR

R

Project Variable Variance

Price

Capex

Opex

Inflation

16%

17%

18%

19%

20%

21%

22%

23%

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

Af
te

r T
ax

 IR
R

Project Variable Variance

Price

Capex

Opex

Inflation

22-6

SECTION 23

Adjacent Properties
There are no adjacent properties relevant to this Technical Report.

23-1

SEVIER LAKE PLAYA SULPHATE OF POTASH PROJECT NI 43-101 REPORT

This page intentionally left bank.

WBG071913023044SLC 23-2

SECTION 24

Other Relevant Data

24.1 Additional Lake Sediment Characterization
To better characterize the mineralogy of the sediments in Sevier Lake, additional analyses were performed

on select samples specifically to determine whether sediments could yield brine and provide potential

economic mineral value to the Project.

During the 2013 drilling program at the Sevier Playa, slices of the sonic core were saved in core boxes with

the footage and drill hole number noted. Samples from several horizons in three different holes were

collected from these cores and submitted for analysis by XRD. Three holes were sampled in their entirety for